(loans and receivables)

529,378 Amortized cost 529,378

Obligatory reserves at
CNB

Amortized cost
(loans and receivables) 188,657 Amortized cost 188,657

Loans and term deposits
with banks

Amortized cost
(loans and receivables) 17,186 Amortized cost 17,186

Loans to customers Amortized cost
(loans and receivables) 1,508,443 Amortized cost 1,508,443

Debt securities

Bills of exchange Financial assets available
for sale 98,500 Amortized cost 98,500

Bonds Financial assets available
for sale 284,171 Fair value through other

comprehensive income 284,171

Factoring Amortized cost
(loans and receivables) 105,750 Amortized cost 105,750

Equity securities

Financial assets available
for sale 314,997 Fair value through other

comprehensive income 314,997

Financial assets available
for sale 25,692 Fair value through profit

or loss 25,692

The adoption of IFRS 9 resulted in a re-measurement of expected credit losses for
financial assets and differences arising from first-time adoption were recognized in
retained earnings as at 1 January 2018, as explained below:

Impairement of IAS
39

Re-measurement
1.1.2018.

Expected credit
losses of IFRS 9

Assets / Potential liabilites

Cash and balances with banks 5,270 1,694  (3,576)

Balances with CNB 1,887 0  (1,887)

Placements with other banks 172 55  (117)

Financial assets available for sale 9,491 10,395 904

Loans to customers 245,715 250,576 4,861

Other assets 15,124 14,960  (164)

Provisions for potential liabilities and costs 4,100 4,087  (13)

Total 281,759 281,767 8

In relation to initial application of IFRS 9, it is necessary to recall the general choices
that the Bank has applied in the area of application of the new standard, to the im-
pact of the application of new rules on the impairment of financial assets to regula-
tory capital and to the comparability of comparative balances during the accounting
period of initial application of the standard, especially:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

annual report 201856

•	 On 12 December 2017, European Parliament and Council issued Regulation EU
2017/2395 “Transitional requirements for mitigating IFRS 9 impact on regulatory